AMENDMENT NO. 2
To
AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES
For
“IMPROVEMENTS TO LEE’S SUMMIT ROAD, ANDERSON DRIVE TO U.S. 40 Hwy”
COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3122; FEDERAL PROJECT No. STP-3301 (454)

This Agreement Amendment is made by and between HNTB Corporation, hereinafter
called “Engineer” or “Consultant”, and the County of Jackson, Missouri, hereinafter
called “County”, this _] ‘Sa'\ day of @&LQ%_ 2014.

Whereas, it is the mutual desire of the parties hereto to amend the Original Agreement,

entered into on the March 3, 2010, by Resolution #17197 and Amendment No. 1, together
hereinafter called the “Agreement”.

Therefore, it is hereby agreed that the Agreements be amended as follows:
ARTICLE I - ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

The following items as described herein and summarized on attached Exhibit A are
additional services to be provided by the Engineer:

1) Extend the schedule for delivery of final plans and specifications;

2) Additional plan modifications and additions required to convert the project to a
MoDOT letting;

3) Additional utility coordination and design;

4) Attend additional interagency water main meetings, additional water main design,
detailed breakout of KC Water vs. County cost responsibilities, and re-allocation of
$8000 from construction setvices to water main design; .

5) Additional side street light design required by Kansas City; and

6) Additional coordination and management resulting from extended schedule.

ARTICLE II - PERIOD OF SERVICE:

The Period of Service for both the Agreement shall remain through completion of
construction of the improvements.

ARTICLE III - PAYMENTS TO ENGINEER:
The payment provision shall be revised as described below:
COUNTY will pay not-to-exceed fee of $19,590 as compensation for required additional

services, including expenses, as set forth in the attached Engineer’s Proposal Exhibit A.

All payments to the Engineer for these Additional Services shall be made in conformance
with the payment terms in the Original Agreement.

FHLED
AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 1 0h/24/ 14

FEB 10 2014

MARY JO SPINO
COUNTY CLERK

Res. 18370




ARTICLE IV — ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A Scope of Services for Additional Design, Schedule, Task Breakout and
updated Fee Schedule

This amendment will be deemed a part of, and be subject to, all terms and conditions of

the Original Agreement. Except as modified above, the Existing Agreement will remain
in full force and effect.

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 2 . 01/24/14




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Jackson County, Missouri, has caused these presents to be
executed in its behalf by its duly authorized agent; and the Engineer has hereunto set its
hand and seal.

IS A sy

Michael Sanders Earl J. Newill
County Executive Acting Director of Public Works
Approved to form thj ‘dh dagy of Fma/l_/l) , 20 ‘4

ATTEST BY:

N

County Couns

Mary Jo Sp@
Clerk of the ‘Gounty Legislature

By: . L‘ﬁ_ P/l/v_l/,%g

Engineer
REVENUE CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the
appropriation to which this Agreement is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise

unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet
the obligation of $19, 590.00 which is hereby authorized.

%ﬂ/ﬁﬂoﬂr @//

Date Finance Director

ISAD 2D(4 00
Account Code _ 015 - {540 - LoD

TaxID# 44 = (000.8.2 ol

AMENDMENT STANDARD DOCUMENT 3 01/24/14



ATTACHMENT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES
For additional design services on Lee’s Summit Road

Project No.: Jackson County # 3122 / Federal Aid Project STP-3301(454)

AMMENDMENT DESCRIPTION

The following Scope of Work describes the requested additional Design Professional services associated
with improvements to Lee’s Summit Road from 1400 feet south of Anderson Drive, north to 500 feet
south of US 40 Highway.

This amendment consists of design services for additional effort not requested in the original engineering
contract between Jackson County and HNTB or subsequent contract amendment(s). These additional '
services are a result of the following changes to assumptions of project delivery and schedule within the
current agreement:

Jackson County has requested miscellaneous engineering tasks outside the scope of services for
the current agreement. These tasks are included within the scope of services and fee estimate for
this amendment. The tasks include specific engineering and design tasks, as requested by the
County or tasks requested by MoDOT.

Time extension to the original contract. The schedule of completion for the design phase has
extended beyond the schedule established in the original engineering contract and subsequent
contract amendment(s). Under the current agreement, the construction plans were to be
completed prior to an October 2013 letting. It is now our understanding that the date for letting
the construction project will be in March 2014. As a result of the extension to the design and
construction schedule, HNTB is requesting:

o A schedule extension,

o Compensation for additional project management, meetings, and coordination required
with Jackson County, MoDOT, KCMO and utilities thru the time extension period.
HNTB is requesting compensation for these duties for the time period of October 2013
thru March 2014,

AMENDMENT TASKS

Additional Plan Conversion to MoDOT' Standards

1.

2.

Remove general notes and traffic control notes from plans and incorporate into JSPs per
MoDOT request.

Provide MoDOT requested breakout for clearing/grubbing and seeding/sodding by area, sheet or
tract. Also includes updating recap table and revising BidPro.

Provide typical sign cross sections and calculate post lengths; assumes groupmg like
signs/locations together.,

Add MoDOT requested cut/fill information to the cross sections, This information is
approximate based on end-area volumes without any VMF factors or over-excavation included.
Also does NOT include any rock/common/unclassified classifications.

Show Right-of-Way, Temporary Construction Easements and approximate grading limits on
Lee’s Summit Road cross sections; does not include side streets or other non-mainline areas.

Attachment A —Page 1




Additional Utility Coordination
1. Add entrance on 54™ Street to accommodate MGE station.
Additional Construction Phasing/Traffic Control Effort

1. Additional consideration and coordination regarding construction phasing with regard to revised
schedule.
2. Revise phasing notes and revise traffic control JSP accordingly.

Additional Waterline Design Tasks

1. Four (4) additional meetings with MoDOT for north end project coordination; preparation of
meeting minutes for 2 meetings; prepare alignment exhibits for north end

2. Additional preliminary and final design for an additional 200 feet of waterline on MoDOT led 40
Highway project; previously assumed 600 feet instead of the current 800 feet needed

3. Breakout watetline quantities for KCMO, County and MoDOT; for Lee’s Summit Road project,
quantities are to be separated by relocation area (conflict or upgrade); however, this information
does NOT need to be broken out in the plan recap tables or as part of the bid information.

4. Reduction in $8,000 of waterline construction phase services to offset the additional waterline design
effort.

Additional Street Lighting Design Effort

Provide street lighting analysis for side street connections
Revise circuiting per KCMO request

Revise mast arm lengths for different offsets per KCMO request
Revise quantities, summary tables and BidPro for above changes

PN -

Additional Management and Coordination
1. Additional coordination, communication and management required do toe extended schedule

(10/1/13 to 3/28/14). Assumes less than one hour of Project Manager effort per week on average for
the 26 additional weeks.

AMENDMENT ASSUMPTIONS

1. MoDOT will not require full size plan submittals for PS&E, final PS&E, or for bid plans.
Deliverable will be PDF format on a DVD or posted to MoDOT’s FTP site.

2. No other changes to the 100% complete design plans are included except those specifically
included herein.

Attachment A — Page 2



SCHEDULE

The following schedule has been developed under the time frame requirements of MoDOT’s revised
schedule for P.S. & E. submittal and review of the road project. The schedule and milestones for the
additional services are:

December 11, 2013: Notice to Proceed
NTP-January 31, 2014: Preparation of project manual and design plan changes/modifications.

NTP thru March 28, 2014: Continued coordination with MoDOT and County with regard to the
project plans and specifications

January 10, 2013: P.S.&E. Submittal to MoDOT

January 24, 2013: Address any P.S.&E. Comments & Submit Bid P.S.&E. Package
February 2014: MoDOT to advertise the construction project

March 2014:  Bid opening

May 2014: Begin Construction

November 2015: End Construction

Attachment A —Page 3




8- ¥ i sBunsswr 3{oxd pue sista aysuo uy ORI ‘6
yE- 8- 02z i z- uononnsuos Juunp spuswnoop Sunssidiaiuysuonsenb Fupamsue ur uononpay g
§- is {- 110159 90u212JU03 UondNIsuod2d Ul UoNINPIY z
0 t PUE-Sofijoid Hoatho-ui-Sous posedosd-pusdupsomous| 9
0 strejd Ypopur] 03 Jeruts uorewLoyur dedss LLOQOW pue Liuno) ‘OO 10] ssguuenb ynodeeag s
81 14 01 L z I w3f01d pa] LOQOW U0 (35008 MOU “J009 paredionue) [eUonIppe Yooz Jo USop [eutd| %
@ v 91 T v 1 193{01d p3 LOQOW U0 (300§ 40U 45009 paredIPRUE) [PUOmPPE 00z §0 Udsop Lemuiprg| ¢
0 0 0 0 UST O PU2 YUOU P3| LOQOW 2 10j Suqupee jwsunudyry | ¢
6 T

T 307 sopnunw sedaad pue 193(0.d 3O pu> 110U J0F OO WP (¥) SSURI
SRR “i(padoas Asnowmaad puodsq Moy feuonippy) selT suTAEM '

48urpaosoe g5f 3s1as1 pue sejou Jurseyd asiaoy z
3[npayds pasiass o) predss yum Surseyd vononnsuos Juipaedaz P00 PUre UOHEIIPL [EUORIPPY T

uoRels FOW JJePOUTIodde 0} 13INS [PG UC IDULHUS PPy, €

g

wefoad-jo-puc-minesie-uoneseLg vy YO Pte-pHe-UoReHIp TeoRIpPY T
Suyesw uoneUIPI06) LU [PUGHIPPR pUSHE puE 10j 33edoIg

4 0 0 0 uendwos JOQOW 39 01 UONUIAUCH Turwieu 1aays asuay | e
42430 i

0t 9 ;2 SUORJIS S5013 U0 UoNEIoUUe/sIImEsy st utpead pue 31 Ml aearD |2

ST T (49 1 SUOIIDIS SSOI3 0} WORBULIOJUI [[F/In3 PPY [P

Y 0 0 0 s33uey> 30j 01JPIF 951 U 3[qey AIPWWINS SIOMYIITS a3epdp) [

[ 0 0 0 s3d1d pue soImpIRLS JOMIS WI0YS 107, SUOHDRIIND, IOMYUED OId Iewnsy | q

0 0 0 0 0 sadejuantad pateiunss papiroid Lunoy) Jad sUGHEIYISSE] UOHEALIXD [10s PUE 301 10j saguuenb apapuj|-e
SUORI3S-SS0IDMIOMYLIeT €

0 0 0 0 ssunuenb Juiudts noyea1q pue s139Ys 0¢d 1 62d LOQOW 550 |2

LT z 91 8 1 (3913303 suopesoy/suliis a3y Suidnoid sownsse) spIier sod 9}EUO[E? PUT SUONDFS SO0 ugis [eo1d4y ppy|q

0 0 0 0 0 1N0E9Iq [ONU0S JNyFeR 10] $19YS $97 LOOI 35|

bujubjs/jonuo) ayjeil|

o1 [4 ¥ ¥ 03dPIg 381491 '9)qe3 repdn woen 10 J39ys “eore 4q BuipposBmpess pue Fnqquid/Bunes]s 103 INoNESIq spwosg|p
9 9 0 exipiE-sorpuesiqersiepda-sonnuenbaseqnedosideasmay o
0 0 Q 0 0 (suorstads Lib 20 urd ou) Qg puokaq aseq 33e 1 Joj Jsf ssTaarg |-q
- [4 0 T 1 SdSI olut ayesoduoour ssuejd weoly SAION [04UOD) IYJEIT, PUE SION [ISURD) BA0wWY [

SdSr/senpuent)/siedtdA | /SOI0N [elous9 1
SPIEPURIS LOCOIN. 03 UOISIPATOD e & [EUonIppY | v
|

ise], uogeuIp100) pue udisa(q 323014 [eUORIPPY]

TVIOL wpmpy oz | 1 ot Sug By Bog fowey | dpupg )
7 wopgay, wdgaq g wforg  |anwmaommes | o wafoag
Iofuag Jopuag
LOOAVIIL ASV.L

(peoy wosiapuy 03 AemySIH o) peoy Jrurumg s,9977 03 syuswrasoxdmy /166 0 N 90 SINH

81NH




065°618

059% sosuadxg
=0
05$ aFeaqul
009% _—...Dnlu-‘h .««:"n_
SSISNAIXT
0v6°81$ 009°c$ 0s svES $08°s$ 0S0'T$ oFlLs 000°Z$ 0% LSOO TV1OLdNsS
00°0Z1$ 00°501$ 00°STIS 00°SE1$ 00°SL1$ 00°061$ 00°00Z$ 00'59T$ (3noH/$) STLYY ONITIIE YOIV ¥102-€10T
{249 o€ 0 € 14 S 9 S¢ 0 TVIOLdNS

0 ik TveoLans

T b S J T ALY T Y

“($1/82/€ ©3 E1/1/0T) IMPaYds PIpURs 03 op paambaa yuaurad; 1pi000 evontppy| -1
T A e R B ] TOREUIPI00): puE JuatrsSeae iy <y
0 0 0 sa8ueyd 2a0qe J0j 014pIg pue s91qe3 rewnwms ‘ssnyuend astasy %
0 0 [ 159nbas QWD 2d 13530 JUIRYRp J0] SYASUS] TUTE ISEW ASTASY ‘€
0 0 0 0 ysenbaz QDL 4od Suninoape aswey z
4 9 1 SUOK2SUU0D 122138 IPIs 103 stshjeur Tunydl 13205 spuold ‘1
- B ] T T SUnYErLIeeng|




0¢1$ waAYIy adesspuet udisaq

0v1$ pea] paply adedspue]  JRAZONINNYTY NI

OF1$ UBDIUYIST,

SLIS ruduy udisaq

061§ JsouBuyg Jotuag DSNIIHOTTTVOIEIOT T

S6% [e2t3D

STI$ 1afeuenr JusWSAOAT] SHqN TINANIATOANI DI'Tnd

011§ ISUR[J "I /URIOTUDIY,

GSI$ IUUR[J [eJUSUOIAUT LOTUIS

1447 Jspea] usunredsq VIANTTVINIWOIANT

06% UBIIUYOS],

SO0T$ eudug

STI$ 111 292umdug

SLIS Iaaurdug Jotusg/radeuey yse], ZX3oroxpAf7soNeIpAg

4¢3 TeDUYIsY,

0ET$ 1suSuy

SH1$ I esuBug

081$ Iaauiuy I01uag/15pea] Yse],

0ozs 198euely 13fo1q J01u9g/19pEaT JusURIEdaC] IO

0T1$ URDIUYDI],

SEI§ IamBuy udisaq

S91$ 1sudug Jotuag

081% Jopea Juunredag TYSINHDIIOTD

ozI$ WPy 199[013/[eUID

06% UBDIUTI],

4ty URDITYIIL IS

S01$ 1sauBuyg uSiss(q

S1I$ 11 ssawBuy udsa(g

ST1$ 1 1@2umdug uBisaq

SETS wauduy aforg

0618 Ia3urdug Jorusg

00c$ 1a8euepy 13(01g "1§

sots redbaug XVMAVOoY
HIVY NOLLVOLIISSY'1D

g1lNH

$10T-1-£ y8noay, peA sorey

avod LIWNAS S J97T - FINATHDS FHd QISIATI



